

May 10, 2023

To: Mayor Jerry L. Demings

-AND-

County Commissioners

Carrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager II,

Procurement Division

Contact: Eduardo Avellaneda, M.S., P.E., Manager II, Roads and Drainage Division

407-836-7871

Subject: Award of Invitation for Bids Y23-1009-MB, Cold In-Place Bituminous Recycling

with Asphalt Resurfacing

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y23-1009-MB, Cold In-Place Bituminous Recycling with Asphalt Resurfacing, to the sole responsive and responsible bidder, Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., in the estimated contract award amount of \$6,702,100 for a one-year term. Further request authorization for the Procurement Division to renew the contract for two additional one-year terms.

PROCUREMENT:

Work under this contract will consist of providing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to perform cold in-place bituminous base recycling with asphalt resurfacing of existing and new resurfaced roadways to reclaim the integrity of the roadway base structure in accordance with Florida Department of Transportation and Orange County standards. Work will be issued on an as needed basis throughout the county. The project is located in all districts.

FUNDING:

Funding is available in account number 1004-072-2990-3816.

APPROVALS:

The Roads and Drainage and Business Development Divisions concur with this recommendation.

REMARKS:

One bid was received in response to this Invitation for Bids and was evaluated for responsiveness and responsibility, and price reasonableness. Staff determined that the bid from Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., is considered reasonable for this type of work based on marked factors and specialized fuel work. References provided by Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., were verified and satisfactory for this type of work. Therefore, the award is recommended to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc.

Award of Invitation for Bids Y23-1009-MB, Cold In-Place Bituminous Recycling with Asphalt Resurfacing Page 2

To ensure an open and competitive solicitation process, the Invitation for Bids was posted to the County's e-procurement platform. A query of potential bidders that declined to compete on this project resulted in the following:

Middlesex Paving, LLC: Submitted a proposal as subcontractor to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc.

Preferred Materials: Did not respond to the inquiry.

SkyBuilders USA, LLC: Did not respond to the inquiry.

The bid tabulation is as follows:

Bidder:	Total Bid:		
Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc.	\$6,702,100		



BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

April 28, 2023

TO:

Michelle Black, Contracting Agent

Procurement Division

FROM:

Kesi Warren, Senior Contract Administrator

Business Development Division

SUBJECT:

Business Development Division Bid Evaluation

PROJECT:

Y23-1009-MB, Cold In-Place Bituminous Base

Recycling with Asphalt Resurfacing

The Business Development Division evaluated the one bid submitted for this project. The Business Development Division completed an M/WBE Availability Analysis. The scope of services for this project had limited M/WBE availability. As a result, the M/WBE goal was reduced from 24% to 5%. At the time of bid opening, at least seven firms were certified to provide the scope of services at the subcontract level.

The apparent low bidder, submitted by Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc. reported 5.2% in M/WBE participation and met the Orange County M/WBE participation goal of 5% **per Ordinance**. Please note the following certified M/WBE participation:

MBE-HM	Transpremier, LLC	\$348,865	
Total MWBE Part	\$348,865 (per year)		

Our evaluation of this bid was based on the participation listed on the Contract and Sub-Contract Goal Participation Schedule. Attached is a spreadsheet reconciling the bidders' compliance with the Invitation for Bid's M/WBE requirements, including the percentage breakdown for the bidder and a comparison of the relative bids versus participation percentages.

L'accontract file

L'accompany of the contract file

L'accompany of the co

	BID COMPARISON										
IFB-Y23-1009-MB, Cold In-Place Bituminous Base Recycling with Asphalt Resurfacing											
Rank	Bidder	Bid Amount	M/WBE \$'s in Bid	% M/WBE (Goal 5%)	GFE	\$ Over Low Bid	% Difference From Low Bid (3%)	\$ Over 2nd Low Bid	% Difference From 2nd Low Bid	EEO M / W	
Low Bid	Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc.	\$6,702,100	\$348,865	5.21%	N/A					40%/3%	